

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT
OF ANIMALS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL K. YOUNG, in his official capacity
as President of Texas A&M University,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-1547

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

DAVID GREENE*
Attorney-in-Charge for Plaintiff
California Bar No. 160107
ADAM SCHWARTZ*
California Bar No. 309491
CAMILLE FISCHER*
Maryland Bar No. 201612130192
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
415.436.9333 telephone
415.436.9993 facsimile
davidg@eff.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

GABRIEL WALTERS*
District of Columbia Bar No. 1019272
PETA Foundation
1536 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
202.483.7382 telephone
gabew@petaf.org

CHRISTOPHER ROTHFELDER
Texas Bar No. 2408470
Southern District No. 2449594
Rothfelder & Falick, L.L.P.
1201 Louisiana St., Suite 550
Houston, TX 77002
713.220.2288 telephone
crothfelder@rothfelderfalick.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Social Media Is the 21 st Century’s Town Square, a Tool for Free Expression Among Many People, and Governments Use it for that Purpose	2
II. TAMU’s Facebook Page Contains Interactive Spaces for Free Expression.....	3
III. TAMU Censored PETA from the Interactive Spaces of Its Facebook Page.	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. TAMU Discriminates Against PETA’s Viewpoint, Which Is Unconstitutional Even in Nonpublic Forums.	6
A. The First Amendment Forbids Viewpoint Discrimination in All Types of Government Forums.....	6
B. TAMU Censors PETA’s Viewpoint from Its Facebook Page.....	7
II. TAMU’s Automatic Content Censorship Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint.....	7
III. The Interactive Spaces of the TAMU Facebook Page Are Designated Public Forums, and TAMU Unlawfully Censors Content in these Forums.	9
A. The Relevant Forum Is Not TAMU’s Entire Facebook Page, But Particular Interactive Components of It.	9
B. Designated Public Forums Exist Where a Wide Variety of Speech Is Permitted, Though It Need Not be Limitless.	11
C. The Visitor “Comments” and “Posts” Sections of TAMU’s Facebook Page Are Designated Public Forums.....	13
1. TAMU’s Intent to Designate a Forum Is Shown by Its Social Media Policy and Page Settings.....	13
2. TAMU’s Intent to Designate a Public Forum Is Shown By How, in Practice, It Operates the Interactive Elements of the Facebook Page.	15
3. The Nature and Purpose of the Interactive Elements of TAMU’s Facebook Page Show Their Designation as Forums for Speech.	16
D. TAMU’s Automatic and Manual Content Censorship Fails First Amendment Scrutiny.....	17
IV. Even If the Interactive Elements of TAMU’s Facebook Page Are Limited Public Or Nonpublic Forums, PETA Still Prevails, Because Its Speech Falls Within Any Limitations, and TAMU’s Speech Restraints Are Not Reasonable.....	19
A. PETA and Its Speech Fall Within Any Limits TAMU Has Imposed.	19
B. Even If the Interactive Elements of TAMU’s Facebook Page Are Nonpublic Forums, TAMU’s Censorship Is Not Reasonable.....	20

V. TAMU Violated PETA’s First Amendment Right To Petition Government for Redress of
Grievances..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993)..... 8

Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 6, 10, 12

BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB,
536 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 23

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011)..... 22, 23

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 19

California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,
404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 22

Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman,
764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) 8

Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five,
470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006) 22

Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.,
260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001) 6, 10, 12, 13

Concerned Women for American Education & Legal Defense, Foundation, Inc. v. Lafayette County,
883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989) 13, 16, 17

Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980)..... 18

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 11, 12, 17, 20

Davison v. Randall,
912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) passim

Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n,
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) 19

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) passim

Estiverne v. Louisiana State Bar Assn.,
863 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1989) 17

Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.,
597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 8

Freedman v. Maryland,
380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... 9

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 8

Gay Student Services v. Texas A&M Univ.,
737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984) 7

Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 7

Gordon v. Houston,
79 F. Supp. 3d 676, (S.D. Tex. 2015) 6

Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 5,
941 F.2d 45, 47 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 14

Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Mobile Co.,
681 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1982) 15

Hays Cty. Guardian v. Supple,
969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992) 12, 13, 15, 20

Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 21

Hopper v. City of Pasco,
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) 14

Justice for All v. Faulkner,
410 F. 3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005) 10, 13, 15, 17

Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia University v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 541, 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 3, 4, 6, 11

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 8

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 12, 13, 20

Lowrey v. Texas A&M Univ. System,
11 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Tex. 1988)..... 6

Mance v. Sessions,
896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018) 19

McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar,
764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) 19

McCutcheon v. FEC,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)..... 6

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 21

Mirabella v. Villard,
853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017) 22, 23

N.W. Enters. v. City of Houston,
352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003) 9

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 8, 9

New York Times Co. v United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 9

Niemotko v. Maryland,
340 U.S. 268 (1951)..... 8

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... 8

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 2, 22

Pro-Life Cougars v. University of Houston,
259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003)..... 15

Putnam Pit, Inc. v. City of Cookeville,
221 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2000) 6

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 7

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 18

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 2, 19

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir.2005) 19

Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 7, 14

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 6, 20

Smith v. Tarrant County College Dist.,
694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 15

State of Texas v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan,
58 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995) 10

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) 18

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 19

White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin,
420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005) 15

Other Authorities

*United Nations E-Government Survey 2016: E-Government in Support of Sustainable
Development*, U.N. Sales No. E.16.II.H.2 2
